
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee to be held 
on Thursday, 19 July 2018 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester Square, 
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the Council’s website 
(www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training purposes within the Council.  Generally the public 
seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being 
filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meetings of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 8 
March 2018 and 21 May 2018 as published.

2. Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence.

3. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Head of Democratic and Legal Services, 
Peter Bryant, will declare an interest in any items under which the Thameswey Group of 
Companies, Brookwood Cemetery or Duke’s Court are discussed, arising from his position 
as a Director of the subsidiary companies. The interest is such that speaking is permissible.

4. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Public Document Pack



Matters for Recommendation

5. External Audit Report to those Charged with Governance (ISA 260) 2017/18 
Reporting Officer – Leigh Clarke

Matters for Determination

6. Health and Safety Annual Report (Pages 3 - 22)
Reporting Officer – Peter Bryant

7. Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 (Pages 23 - 56)
Reporting Person – Leigh Clarke

8. Internal Audit Annual Report 2017-18 (Pages 57 - 66)
Reporting Person – Leigh Clarke

9. Registration of Interests for Members Elected in May 2018 (Pages 67 - 68)
Reporting Person – Peter Bryant

10. Standards and Audit Committee - Work Programme (Pages 69 - 72)
Reporting Person – Peter Bryant

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 11 July 2018

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Doug 
Davern on 01483 743018 or email 
doug.davern@woking.gov.uk



STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 19 JULY 2018

HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT

Executive Summary

The Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 and subsequent legislation places a general duty 
on the Council to ensure, so far as is reasonably practicable, the health, safety and welfare at 
work of their employees and others such as the general public who use the Council’s facilities 
and may be affected by the carrying out of the work the Council does.

This report provides the Standards and Audit Committee with a review of health and safety 
activity during 2017/2018.

This report demonstrates that there are no matters of concern.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That 

(i) the report on Health and Safety be received; and

(ii) there are no matters of concern.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Peter Bryant, Head of Democratic and Legal Services
Ext. 3030, E Mail: Peter.Bryant@woking.gov.uk 

Contact Person: Lisa Harrington, Senior Health and Safety Officer
Ext. 3213, E Mail: Lisa.Harrington@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 11 July 2018

Page 3

Agenda Item 6.



Health and Safety Annual Report

Page 4



Health and Safety Annual Report

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 and subsequent legislation places a general 
duty on the Council to ensure, so far
[...]
the Senior Health & Safety Officer on matters of Health and Safety. The Senior 
Health and Safety Officer will set out a programme of things to do, including risk 
assessments, and report to CMG as to whether or not this has been complied with. If a 
matter requires investigation, the Senior Health and Safety Officer will liaise with the 
manager responsible and involve Senior Management/UNISON as required.

3.3 A new quarterly Health and Safety report to CMG will include accident statistics and 
details of aggressive incidents. This can also be discussed at the CMG/UNISON 
meetings. This report to CMG will cover the year to date, building up to an annual report 
which will then inform the Standards and Audit Committee.

3.4 External consultants, RSK Environmental Ltd, were appointed in March 2018 and will 
inspect a sample of the Council’s higher risk work areas to ensure that they are working 
safely and in accordance with Council policies. They will also review a sample of existing 
risk assessments to ensure they are fit for purpose.

Page 5



Health and Safety Annual Report

3.5 When going to tender to appoint the external health and safety consultants, an option was 
included to extend to an audit of the risk assessment and premises of the partner 
organisations based in the Civic Offices, such as NVH, SCC, DWP and Surrey Police. A 
further option was included to audit partners not based in the Civic Offices such as Amey 
and Serco.

4.0 Health and Safety Activities 2017/18

4.1 Examples of improvements to Health and Safety arrangements include: 

 the following policies were reviewed and updated: First Aid Policy, Lone Working 
Policy, Use of Chemicals Policy, Handling Aggression at Work Policy, Work at 
Height Policy and Water Hygiene and Legionella Policy

 staff who manage buildings reviewing and updating the fire risk assessment for each 
building and storing the document on SharePoint 

 section managers reviewing and updating the risk assessments for t
[...]
nal 
work was required – Employment of Contractors Policy;

Page 10



Health and Safety Annual Report

 review and update the, Driving at Work Policy, Asbestos Policy, Display Screen 
Equipment Policy, Lone Working Policy, Manual Handling Policy and Work Related 
Stress Policy;

 refresher training for managers and senior managers in the actions to take if there 
are no Fire Wardens present at the time of a fire alarm;

 continuing to review Risk Assessments and updating where necessary, including the 
risk assessment for general office based tasks, First Aid provision and use of lifts to 
evacuate disabled people from the Civic Offices;

 reviewing the Fire Emergency Plan for the Civic Offices;
 assisting the external consultants in their inspections and audits;
 continuing to add, update and improve health and safety information available on 

ewokplus;
 further advice and training on health and safety; and
 responding to specific matters as they arise.

10.0 Summary

10.1 Woking Borough Council continues to be a safe place to work and its partners are working 
safely as well.

11.0 Implications

Financial

11.1 Costs associated with training and maintaining a safe working environment are provided 
for within existing funds.

Human Resource/Training and Development

11.2 Training is crucial to maintaining a good health and safety record and avoiding accidents.  
As well as the training matters referred to in this report there remains a significant 
commitment to continuing this in the future and health and safety, particularly maintaining 
awareness, is a key part of the Corporate Learning and Development Plan.

Community Safety

11.3 This aspect of Health and Safety specifically relates to the Council’s duties as an 
organisation, an employer and with the safety of the community using Council premises.  
Other aspects of community health and safety, including food hygiene are dealt with in 
Environmental Health.  

Risk Management

11.4 The steps taken to identi
[...]
t stats

01/04/17- 31/03/18

Woking Leisure Centre
Total visitors  432,118
Percentage of accidents  0.07%

Total accidents RIDDOR reportable Non RIDDOR 
reportable

Sport related Outside (Playground/ 
skate park/ car park)

Customer 323 0 323 112 26
Staff 4 0 4 1 0
Total 327 0 327 113 26

Pool in the Park
Total visitors 319,943
Percentage of accidents 0.03%

Total accidents RIDDOR reportable Non RIDDOR 
reportable

Sport related Outside (Playground/ 
skate park/ car park)

Customer 114 0 114 23 14
Staff 7 0 7 1 0
Total 121 0 121 24 14

Page 21





STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 19 JULY 2018

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017-18

Executive Summary

The Annual Governance Statement demonstrates the effectiveness of the Council’s corporate 
governance environment and incorporates the statement on internal control (SIC) requirements to 
demonstrate the Council has appropriate internal control mechanisms in place. 

The evaluation of governance arrangements is based around the CIPFA/SOLACE governance 
framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’ which brings together an 
underlying set of legislative requirements, governance principles and management processes 
relating to the whole organisation. 

The framework has seven core principles of governance focusing on the arrangements, systems 
and processes for the direction and control of the organisation and its activities through which it 
accounts to, engages with and, where applicable, leads the community. 

To assist in the assessment process CIPFA has produced a detailed matrix of questions for the 
statement in accordance with the framework’s governance principles.  This matrix has been used 
as the basis for the governance analysis attached at Appendix 2. 

Arising from the assessment is a requirement to produce a Governance Statement and action plan 
to correct any identified problems in the governance arrangements.  The Governance Statement is 
attached at Appendix 1.  The statement will be published separately on the internet as well as 
forming part of the Statement of Accounts.  

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the Annual Governance Statement be received.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Leigh Clarke, Financial Services Manager
Email: leigh.clarke@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3277

Contact Person: Leigh Clarke, Financial Services Manager
Email: leigh.clarke@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3277

Date Published: 11 July 2018

Page 23

Agenda Item 7.



Annual Governance Statement 2017-18

Page 24



Annual Governance Statement 2017-18

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Council conducts its business within a governance framework.  It is an interrelated 
system that brings together an underlying set of legislative requirements, governance 
principles and management processes.

1.2 Documents and processes that provide some of the boundaries to this governance 
framework include: 

 The Constitution;

 Local and statutory Codes of practice, Policies and Strategies;

 Management Arrangements and Scheme of Delegations;

 Service and Performance Plans;

 Performance Management Systems; and

 Internal Control Processes.

1.3 In essence, the Annual Governance Statement is a formal statement that recognises, records 
and publishes an authority’s governance arrangements as defined in the framework. 

1.4 The Annual Governance Statement documents the corporate governance environment.

1.5 The CIPFA/SOLACE governance framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government’ brings together an underlying set of legislative requirements, governance 
principles and management processes relating to the whole organisation and sets out the 
fundamental principles of corporate governance.  These are contained in 7 core principles. 

1.6 To assist in the assessment process CIPFA has produced a detailed matrix of questions for 
the statement in accordance with the framework’s govern
[...]
nance Statement and are 
reported annually to the Standards and Audit Committee which undertakes the functions of 
an audit committee, as identified in CIPFA’s Audit Committee – Practical Guidance for Local 
Authorities and has responsibility for receipt of the Annual Governance Statement.

The Overview and Scrutiny function provides the scope to focus on issues that have the 
widest impact on the community and not just services directly provided by the Authority.

Monthly performance and financial monitoring information is published, including details on 
treasury management and group company activities.

Accessible data is available on line, where detailed information is published in accordance 
with transparency requirements.

4. Roles and Responsibilities

The Authority has approved a Constitution which defines and documents the roles and 
responsibilities of the Authority, Executive, Overview and Scrutiny and officer functions, with 
clear delegation arrangements and protocols for decision making and communication and 
codes of conduct defining the standards of behaviour for Members and staff. Delegations are 
recorded in accordance with the relevant Regulations.

The Thameswey Group of companies has been established by the Authority to assist in the 
delivery of the Council's strategic objectives with a view to securing benefits for the residents 
of the Borough.  The Council, and the Boards of the Thameswey group of companies, have 
approved a set of protocols designed to make the activities of the companies open and 
transparent in the context of the commercial environment in which the companies operate. 

Page 32



The protocols were reviewed during the year and amendments agreed by the Council in 
February 2018.  Group Company information is included in the monthly performance and 
financial monitoring information (Green Book).

The senior management of the Authority is structured to provide clear responsibility and 
accountability at both strategic (Corp
[...]
 at local level where changes are 
evaluated by suitably qualified staff supported by legal services.
Major legislative change will require the Legal service to assess, evaluate 
and advise on the impact of legislative changes.

The constitution sets out the limits of activity. Legislation around the power 
of general competence means the Council has wide legislative powers to 
undertake activities for the benefit of its community and seeks to make full 
use of these.

A10 Creating the conditions to ensure that the statutory officers, 
other key post holders, and members, are able to fulfil their 
responsibilities in accordance with legislative and regulatory 
requirements

The Constitution sets out the responsibilities of the statutory officers.
The 3 statutory officers (Chief Executive – Head of Paid Service, Head of 
Democratic and Legal Services – Monitoring Officer, and Finance Director 
– Chief Finance Officer/Section 151 Officer) are members of the Council’s 
Corporate Management Group (CMG).  CMG meets weekly, there are 
regular meetings between the Chief Executive and Council Leader and 

P
age 37



Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 – supporting information Appendix 2
The Council should demonstrate the following requirements Position at Woking

with portfolio holders to discuss and challenge proposals.
A11 Striving to optimize the use of the full powers available for the 

benefit of citizens, communities and other stakeholders
It is the responsibility of the relevant CMG member to identify 
opportunities to benefit local citizens, prioritising those considered most 
beneficial to the community and meeting the locally identified needs.
Through the Personal Development Review process, and the 
Behaviour and Skills framework, the Council encourages staff to be 
challenging and innovative and improvements are brought in by senior 
managers and their staff.

A12 Dealing with breaches of legal and regulatory provisions 
effectively

The Council has effective 
[...]
takeholders to ensure that 

the purpose, objectives and intended outcomes for each 
stakeholder relationship are clear so that outcomes are achieved 
successfully and sustainably

Institutional stakeholders are the other organisations that local 
government needs to work with to improve services and outcomes 
(commercial partners, suppliers, other public and third sector 
organisations) or organsations to which they are accountable.

The Council has well developed relationships with other local authorities 
through joint working groups, health service, voluntary and community 
groups.  There is a Woking Joint Committee which has responsibility for 
decision making across range of services.  

Members of CMG take the lead on key relationships and feed back 
through CMG meetings and team meetings as appropriate.  The Council’s 
approach is to be supportive of others and engage in discussions and 
work programmes.

B6 Developing formal and informal partnerships to allow for 
resources to be used more efficiently and outcomes achieved 

The Council has outsourced a number of services where outcomes can be 
achieved more efficiently and effectively.  Close relationships have been 

P
age 40



Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 – supporting information Appendix 2
The Council should demonstrate the following requirements Position at Woking
more effectively developed with those providers of the outsourced provision: Leisure, 

Housing, AM/FM.

The Council has worked closely with 3 other Surrey Districts on the 
provision of a joint waste contract which became operational for Woking in 
September 2017.  This has generated savings across the partners.  
Where there are areas of expertise/capacity officers work with colleagues 
across Surrey to make good use of resource – examples include parking, 
fraud work

The Council supports Community Groups and local partners - £1.3m 
funded in year – to achieve local outcomes.  

The Thameswey group of companies, wholly owned by the
[...]
eview.

G6 Ensuring that this Framework is applied to jointly managed or 
shared service organisations as appropriate

Where the Council is party to joint arrangements appropriate governance 
arrangements are put in place.  

G7 Ensuring the performance information that accompanies the 
financial statements is prepared on a consistent and timely basis 
and the statements allow for comparison with other, similar 
organisations

The annual statutory accounts are prepared following accounting 
guidelines and standards, in accordance with the Code of Practice and to 
statutory timescales.  Reconciliations are prepared to demonstrate 
consistency with management reporting.  The foreword provides a 
narrative link from the monthly management reporting to the statutory 
outturn.  

G8 Ensuring that recommendations for corrective action made by 
external audit are acted upon

Tracked on Shikari decision tracking software.  No outstanding external 
audit recommendations.  Standards and Audit committee receive reports 
from External Audit with status of any outstanding recommendations.

G9 Ensuring an effective internal audit service with direct access to 
members is in place, providing assurance with regard to 
governance arrangement and that recommendations are acted 
upon

Internal Audit reports to each meeting of the Standards and Audit 
Committee including all reports and all recommendations made in the 
period. Reports are also available to members and independent members 
via their IPads.
Audit recommendations are monitored via shikari with reports to CMG and 
the Standards and Audit Committee on outstanding matters.
External Audit reports may be presented to the Standards and Audit 
Committee as appropriate. 

The Standards and Audit committee has representation from across 
the council and is chaired by the Council’s independent member during 
the year. The committee has clear terms of reference for their 
responsibilities. 
An independent person (although not a member of the Standards 
Committee) has been appointed following the adoption of the standards 
framework. 

G12 Ensuring that when working in partnership arrangements for 
accountability are clear and the need for wider public 
accountability has been recognized and met

The Joint Committee, which incorporates the ‘statutory’ Crime & 
Disorder Reduction Partnership (Safer Woking Partnership), has 
agreed Terms of Reference and governance arrangements, that set out 
collective roles and responsibilities for participating organisations, 
including the Council.
Services which are outsourced and now operated by contractors are 
monitored.

P
age 55





STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 19 JULY 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

Executive Summary

This report contains the Head of Internal Audit’s annual assurance opinion on the control 
environment of the Council based on internal audit work undertaken during the 2017/18 financial 
year.  This opinion forms an essential part of the assurance gathering process used to inform 
the compilation of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement which is included in the annual 
accounts.

Overall controls are deemed to be effective within the Council.  Where weaknesses have been 
identified, management have either implemented or agreed timescales for implementing Internal 
Audit recommendations in order to improve the control environment

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That       

(i) the annual assurance opinion of the Head of Internal Audit over 
the control environment be noted.

The Committee has authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: James Graham, Head of Internal Audit 
Email: james.graham@woking.gov.uk 

Contact Person: Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Ext. 3277, E Mail: Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk 

Date Published: 11 July 2018

Page 57

Agenda Item 8.

mailto:Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk


Internal Audit Annual Report 2017-18

Page 58



Internal Audit Annual Report 2017-18

1.0 Introduction

1.1 This report includes the Head of Internal Audit’s annual assurance opinion on the control 
environment of the Council based on internal audit work undertaken for the financial year 
2017/18.  This opinion forms an essential part of the assurance gathering process used to 
inform the compilation of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement which is included in 
the annual accounts.

1.2 The Standards and Audit Committee approved the 2017/18 Internal Audit plan in March 
2017.

1.3 The purpose of this report is to outline the following in respect of Audit Activity for 2017/18:

 the amount of audit days used in the year analysed by review;

 a list of final reports issued for the 2017/18 financial year;

 a list of audits and reports in progress (ie in draft form) as at 30 June 2018;

 The results of follow up work in the year; and

 the internal audit opinion on the control environment for the year.

2.0 Internal Audit Opinion 2017/18

2.1 Internal Audit has reviewed the effectiveness of the Council’s systems of internal control 
for 2017/18 and taken into account other relevant assurances obtained from internal and 
external sources.

2.2 Arrangements for internal control in individual business areas are generally effective 
although there are some areas of Council activity where the expected levels of control 
have not been fully achieved.  Where this is the case effective actions have been taken, or 
are in progress, in response to internal audit recommendations made.

2.3 Overall control is deemed to be effective within the Council.

Page 59



Internal Audit Annual Report 2017-18

3.0 Review of 2017/18

Delivery of internal audit plan

3.1 The Internal Audit function is outsourced to Mazars LLP, with the Head of Audit role being 
undertaken as a secondment from Mazars. Some IT audit work is undertaken by 
Spelthorne Borough Council.

3.2 The audit plan was agreed by the Committee in March 2017, w
[...]
rough Council elections held on 3 May 2018 resulted in three newly-elected Members, and 
the re-election of seven existing Members.

Under the Members’ Code of Conduct, the newly-elected Members (Councillors Ashall, Lyons and 
Martin) were required to register their interests, with the Monitoring Officer, within twenty-eight 
days of their election. This obligation was complied with. 

Recommendation

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the registration of the interests of the Members 
newly-elected in May 2018 be noted. 

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Peter Bryant, Monitoring Officer/Head of Democratic and Legal Services
Email: peter.bryant@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3030 

Contact Person: Peter Bryant, Monitoring Officer/Head of Democratic and Legal Services
Email: peter.bryant@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3030 

Date Published: 11 July 2018

REPORT ENDS

Page 67

Agenda Item 9.





STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 19 JULY 2018

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME

Executive Summary

There are a number of business items which come before the Committee on an established and 
recurring basis.  Most notably, the Internal Audit service and the external audit function both 
produce plans and reports for consideration throughout the year.  These matters are, for the 
most part, planned with reporting dates fixed in advance.  It is helpful to see these planned 
events listed together, and a provisional work programme is attached to this report. 

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the Work Programme be received.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out 
above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Peter Bryant, Head of Democratic and Legal Services
Email: peter.bryant@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3030

Contact Person: Peter Bryant, Head of Democratic and Legal Services
Email: peter.bryant@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3030

Date Published: 11 July 2018

REPORT ENDS

Page 69

Agenda Item 10.



Standards and Audit Committee - Work Programme

Page 70



Standards and Audit Committee - Work Programme

APPENDIX 1
STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19

Committee date Report title Issues to consider
External Audit Report to 
those Charged with 
Governance (ISA 260) 
2017/18

External Audit report and 
recommendations arising out of the 
2017/18 Audit.

Annual Governance 
Statement 2017/18

To receive the Annual Governance 
Statement for inclusion in the 
2017/18 Statement of Accounts

Internal Audit Service 
Annual Report

Review of work undertaken by the 
Internal Audit service in 2017/18 (to 
include update on outstanding high 
risk recommendations)

Health and Safety Annual 
Report

To receive the Health and Safety 
Annual Report.

Registration of Interests for 
Members Elected in May 
2018

To receive Registration of Interests 
for Members elected in May 2018.

19 July 2018

Work Programme To receive the provisional Work 
Programme for the year ahead.

Internal Audit Charter To approve the Internal Audit 
Charter, which would be reviewed 
annually.

Internal Audit Service 
Progress Update

Progress update of work undertaken 
by the Internal Audit service.

Members’ Code of Conduct Review operation between 1 August 
2017 and 31 July 2018. 

20 September 2018

Ombudsmen Complaints Receive the annual report on 
Ombudsmen Complaints.

Annual Audit and Inspection 
Letter

Summary of the key findings from 
the 2017/18 Audit. 

Internal Audit Service Mid-
Year Report

Review of work undertaken by the 
Internal Audit service in the six 
months to 30/9/18.

Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
and Confidential Reporting 
Policies

Bi-annual review.
29 November 2018

Members Code of Conduct 
Protocol for Complaints

To consider a draft protocol for 
dealing with Members Code of 
Conduct complaints.

Page 71



Standards and Audit Committee - Work Programme

External Audit Plan To consider the programme of work 
for the 2018/19 year.

Internal Audit Service – 
Audit Plan

To approve the Internal Audit plan 
for the year 2019/20. 7 March 2019

Internal Audit Service 
Progress Update

Progress update of work undertaken 
by the Internal Audit service.

Page 72


	Agenda
	6. Health and Safety Annual Report
	Annual Health and Safety Report 17-18 Appendix 1
	Annual Health and Safety Report 17-18 Appendix 2

	7. Annual Governance Statement 2017/18
	AGS Appendix 1 - Annual Governance Statement 2017-18
	AGS Appendix 2 - Annual Governance Statement DETAILED ANALYSIS 2017-18

	8. Internal Audit Annual Report 2017-18
	9. Registration of Interests for Members Elected in May 2018
	10. Standards and Audit Committee - Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Standards and Audit Committee 19 July 2018

67

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

held on 19 July 2018
Present:

Mrs C Storey (Chair)
Cllr M A Whitehand (Vice-Chair)

Cllr S Ashall
Cllr J E Bond

Cllr I Johnson

Absent: Councillors R Mohammed

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Committee held on 8 March and 21 May 2018 be approved 
and signed as a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Mohammed.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Head of Democratic and Legal 
Services, Peter Bryant, declared an interest in any items under which the Thameswey 
Group of Companies, Brookwood Cemetery or Duke’s Court were discussed, arising from 
his position as a Director of the subsidiary companies. The interest was such that speaking 
was permissible.

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE (ISA 260) 
2017/18 

The Chairman welcomed Neil Hewitson from KPMG to the meeting, who advised the 
Committee that the statutory responsibility of the External Auditor was to issue an opinion 
on the Council’s financial statements along with a value for money conclusion.  An 
unqualified opinion had been issued for both relating to the 2017/18 financial year.

The Committee noted the significant audit risks identified for the Council which were the 
valuation of land and buildings, valuation of investment properties, and pension liabilities.  
In addition, four other areas of audit focus had been highlighted as the consolidation of 



Standards and Audit Committee 19 July 2018

68

subsidiary statements, faster close, fraud risk from revenue recognition, and fraud risk from 
management override of controls.  These items had been flagged previously due to the 
size of the figures concerned and the level of judgement required, and were not new for 
2017/18.  

It was considered very positive that overall no issues had been raised in the opinion, and 
the Committee thanked officers and KPMG for their work in enabling the accounts to be 
finalised in line with the faster close arrangements.  Additionally, the recommendations 
from the previous year’s audit were noted to have been implemented.

The Chairman additionally noted that next year a new External Auditor would be in place 
and thanked KPMG for their work over the past few years.

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL 

That the Report to Those Charged with Governance (ISA 260) 2017/18 and 
the Management Representation letter be received.

6. HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 

The Committee received the Annual Health and Safety report.  Peter Bryant, the Head of 
Democratic and Legal Services, advised the Committee that the report showed there were 
no matters for concern whilst also setting out the improvements implemented during the 
2017/18 financial year.  The Committee noted paragraph 10.1 of the report which stated 
that Woking Borough Council continued to be a safe place to work, and that its partners 
were working safely as well.

Following a question from the Chairman regarding the disbanded Health and Safety 
Committee and the move to health and safety matters being discussed by the Council’s 
Corporate Management Group (CMG), Peter Bryant stated that an agenda item was 
included on each agenda for the Director’s meetings to enable proactive discussions to 
take place along with training planned for CMG, as a matter of paramount importance to 
the Council.  The Directors would be able to review outstanding Risk Assessments for 
areas under their remit, and it was noted that external consultants had been hired to assist 
and monitor the progress of these assessments.  In addition, health and safety was 
discussed as a standing item at joint meetings of CMG and Unison.

The Committee noted the arrangements for the Council’s contractors in reporting health 
and safety matters, along with the process for reporting aggressive behaviour from 
members of public to Council staff.

Following a question by Cllr Whitehand, Peter Bryant undertook to clarify to the Committee 
following the meeting whether the figure stated in the report for Council accidents was 
correct as it was thought that an accident may have been omitted. 

RESOLVED

That (i) the report on health and safety be received; and
(ii) there were no matters of concern.

7. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18 

The Committee received the Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18, which 
demonstrated the effectiveness of the Council’s corporate governance environment in line 



Standards and Audit Committee 19 July 2018

69

with the CIPFA / SOLACE governance framework through compliance of seven core 
principles of governance.  The assessment of the Council’s governance arrangements was 
set out as appendix 2 to the report and was noted by the Committee to be excellent.

RESOLVED 

That the Annual Governance Statement be received.

8. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 

James Graham, Head of Internal Audit, introduced the Internal Audit Annual Report 
2017/18 which set out the internal audit work undertaken during the previous financial year 
along with the audit assurance that overall controls continued to be effective within the 
Council.  During the year two negative assurance reports were issued which were health 
and safety, for which the two high risk recommendations had now been implemented, and 
IT disaster recovery, where an action plan had now been put together to deal with the 
issues raised in the audit.

Following a question by the Chairman it was stated that there were just three outstanding 
audits which had been planned for the end of the year, one of which was in draft and the 
other two in progress.  There were currently twelve outstanding medium priority 
recommendations.  Two Audits had been cancelled in the year which dealt with affordable 
homes, as it had been covered substantively in previous years, and Critical Friend, for 
which audit work would take place with CMG on the Council’s approach to strategic 
projects.  The total number of recommendations in a given year would depend on the 
nature of the Council services chosen for audit, with high risk areas being reviewed more 
regularly.

RESOLVED 

That the annual assurance opinion of the Head of Internal Audit over the control 
environment be noted.

9. REGISTRATION OF INTERESTS FOR MEMBERS ELECTED IN MAY 2018 

RESOLVED 

That the registration of the interests of the Members newly elected in May 2018 be 
noted.

10. STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 

RESOLVED 

That the Work Programme be noted.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 7.50 pm

Chairman: Date:


